40 March 1999
M
By Mike Kossor, WA2EBY
1Notes appear on page 43.
filtering) from 160 through 10 meters. To the
basic amplifier, I added an RF-sensed TR
relay and a set of low-pass filters designed to
suppress harmonic output and comply with

increases just to 14 MHz.
An Idea Brews
After hundreds of hours of experimenta-
tion, I came up with a design that exceeds our
original objective: One watt of input power
produces over 40 W of output (after harmonic
Part 1—With only 1 W of
drive, you’ll get over
40 W out—from 160
through 10 meters!
A Broadband
HF Amplifier
Using Low-Cost
Power MOSFETs
March 1999 41
C1-C8—0.1 µF chip (140-CC502Z104M)
C9—47 pF chip (140-CC502N470J)
C10—100 µF, 35 V (140-HTRL35V100)
C11, C13—15 µF, 35 V (140MLR35V10)
C12—1 µF, 50 V (140-MLRL50V1.0)
C14—2.2 µF, 35 V tantalum
(581-2.2M35V)
C15—0.01 µF chip (140-CC502B103K)
C16, C17—0.001 µF chip
(140-CC502B102K)
D1—1N4733A, 5.1 V, 1 W Zener diode
(583-1N4733A)